





DocuSign Envelope ID: 870AB173-EFD7-475F-A551-31EA7EABDOB6
Contract Tracking No.: CM2673-R6

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered intoc this _ day of

, 2023 by and between the Board of County

Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision
of the State of Florids, hereinafter referred to as the
“County”, and Halff Associates, Inc., a For Profit Corporation,
whose Florida office address 1is located at 6621 Southpoint
Drive, Suite 300, Jacksonville, Florida 32216, hereinafter
referred to as “Consultant”.

WHEREAS, on or about April 11, 2019, the County entered
into the Professional Services Agreement for Nassau County,
Florida with Genesis Halff, Inc. under which Genesis Half, Inc.
provided professional services to the Nassau County Planning
Department, hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2019, the County was notified of
the merger of Genesis Halff, Inc. into its parent company Halff
Associates, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2020, the parties entered into the
First Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Services to
account for the merger; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial performance
period beginning on the date of its execution (April 11, 2019)

and ending twelve (12) months thereafter (April 10, 2020) with



1Sign Envelope 1D: 870AB173-EFD7-475F-A551-31EA7EA6D(OBG

Contract Tracking No.: CM2673-A6

the option to extend the performance period, at the County’s
sole discretion, 1n one (1) year increments upon mutual written
agreement between both parties; and

WHEREAS, by way of previously executed Amendments by both
parties, the performance period of the Agreement was extended
for additional one (1) vyear periods with the most recent
beginning April 11, 2022 and ending April 10, 2023; and

WHEREAS, by way of previously executed 2mendments, the
parties also agreed to increase the Not to Exceed amount of
compensation as referenced 1in the Agreement from $9,300.00 to
$41,300.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to extend the performance
period of the Agreement for an additional one (1) vyear period
beginning April 11, 2023 and ending April 10, 2024; and

WHEREAS, to colncide with the extension of the performance
period, the Consultant has reguested to revise the Standardly
Hourly Rate Schedule, attached to the Agreement as Attachment
“B”, to increase the hourly rates as depicted in the 2023 Halff
Billing Rates, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined the Consultant’s reguest
to be reasonable and to be 1in the best interest of Nassau

County.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 870AB173-EFD7-475F-A551-31EA7TEAGDOB6

Contract Tracking No.: CM2673-A6

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the promises and

mutual covenants and understanding contained herein, the parties

hereto do mutually agree as follows:

1.

The Agreement shall be amended to extend the performance
period for an additional one (1) year period Dbeginning
April 11, 2023 through April 10, 2024.

The Agreement shall be amended to replace the original
Attachment “B”, Standard Hourly Rate Schedule, with the
2023 Halff Billing Rates, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”".
All other provisions of the Agreement not in conflict
with this Amendment shall remain in full force and

effect.

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Toeo E. ?«rp«.\ AxC ¥

By: Taco E. Pope, AICP
Its: Designee

Approved as to form and legality
by the Nassau County Attorney

Denioe C. May

DENISE C. MAY



[ 1Sign Envelope ID: 870AB173-EFD7-475F-A551-31EA7EABDOBE
Contract Tracking No.: CM2673-A6

Halff Associates, Inc.

//A
<. .Oseph roretta
By:
Itg: Director of Landscape Architecture
Date: 47372023



















1Sign Envelope ID: 870AB173-EFD7-475F-A551-31EATEA6DOB6

C. With  spe
additional
Section il
J¢
%
N
amuun of iNsuUrance:

1. f .ired by the

Page 2 of 2

tract or agreement; or

rance

[

2, ; y under the applicable Limits of
insurance shown in the Declarations;
whicl is
This 0 nt all not increase the
appii Limits ot Insurance shown in the
Declarations.
Office, Inc., 2012 CG 201004









Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 870AB173EFD7475FA55131EA7TEA6DOB6
Subject: CM2673-A6 Halff Associates, Inc., Contract Amendment

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 14
Certificate Pages: 6

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 11
Initials: 3

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original
3/30/2023 1:59:03 PM

Signer Events
Holly Coyle
hcoyle@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 6/11/2021 9:00:57 AM

ID: 5f065b75-a125-42eb-8c78-804d94a035f8

Tracy Poore
tpoore@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Admin

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

chris lacambra
clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Lanaee Gilmore
igilmore@nassaucountyfl.com
Procurement Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Holder: Laurie Goltry
Igoltry@nassaucountyfl.com

Signature
trlly Covle

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Vid

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

tuns Lacambra,

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

PV

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Laurie Goltry
Igoltry@nassaucountyfl.com
IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 3/31/2023 3:04:10 PM
Viewed: 3/31/2023 4:11:27 PM
Signed: 3/31/2023 4:11:35 PM

Sent: 3/31/2023 4:11:37 PM
Viewed: 3/31/2023 4:39:00 PM
Signed: 3/31/2023 4:39:54 PM

Sent: 3/31/2023 4:39:57 PM
Viewed: 4/2/2023 3:34:27 PM
Signed: 4/2/2023 3:34:35 PM

Sent: 4/2/2023 3:34:37 PM
Viewed: 4/3/2023 9:29:16 AM
Signed: 4/3/2023 9:29:57 AM

cu€.



gner Events

igail Jorandby
rrandby@nassaucountyfl.com
sistant County Attorney

1ssau BOCC

«curity Level: Email, Account Authentication
one)

actronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

seph Loretta
retta@Halff.com
‘ector of Landscape Architecture

«curity Level: Email, Account Authentication
one)

actronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 4/3/2023 4:43:56 PM
1D: 1f5611df-d965-4482-8a34-8a76e64d19c7

nise C. May
\ay@nassaucountyfl.com
sistant County Attorney
issau County BOCC

curity Level: Email, Account Authentication
one)

:ctronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

co E. Pope, AICP
pe@nassaucountyfl.com
unty Manager

ssau County BOCC

curity Level: Email, Account Authentication
ne)

:ctronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Person Signer Events
litor Delivery Events

jent Delivery Events
termediary Delivery Events
irtified Delivery Events

irbon Copy Events
'k Admin
rkservices@nassaucountyfl.com

surity Level: Email, Account Authentication
ne)

ctronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Signature

1)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

A~

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device

Using IP Address: 65.57.159.19

WQ.M

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status

Status

Timestamp

Sent: 4/3/2023 9:30:00 AM
Viewed: 4/3/2023 9:44:30 AM
Signed: 4/3/2023 9:44:39 AM

Sent: 4/3/2023 9:44:40 AM
Viewed: 4/3/2023 4:43:56 PM
Signed: 4/3/2023 4.44:18 PM

Sent: 4/3/2023 4:44:20 PM
Viewed: 4/3/2023 4:56:03 PM
Signed: 4/3/2023 4:56:34 PM

Sent: 4/3/2023 4:56:36 PM
Viewed: 4/3/2023 5:06:35 PM
Signed: 4/3/2023 5:06:48 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp

Sent: 4/3/2023 5:06:49 PM
Viewed: 4/4/2023 8:07:21 AM






sctronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 1/26/2021 7:14:58 AM
rties agreed to: Holly Coyle, Joseph Loretta

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact County of Nassau:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com

To advise County of Nassau of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send nc s and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bsimmons(¢  ;saucountyfl.com
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email addres  our new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change you 1ail address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new emai  dress through your

account preferences.

To request paper copies from County of Nassau

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures r1ously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to bsimmons@nass  untyfl.com and in
the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, ma  ;address, and

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with County of Nassau

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosi in electronic
format you may:



1. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must
state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents wi'' be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSien svstem mav change over time. The
current svstem reauirements are found here

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

e Until or unless you notify County of Nassau as described above, you consent to receive
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by County of Nassau during the course of your relationship with County
of Nassau.



